UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2310819101 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 04/18/2023 12:52 PM Pg: 10of 8

After Recor”ang Return To: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, 2.C. RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Attn; Recording Department 12700 Park Ceatral Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Centiai Tiive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
Loan No.: 300042
Investor Loan No.: 1706741653

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Intere:: Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 27tk A+v of February, 2023, between
THERESA JOHNSON, whose address is 1900 W 75th Street, Woodridge, Illinois 50517 (“Borrower/Grantor™) and
US Bank Trust National Association, Not In Its Individual Capacity But Solely As Owner Trustee For VRMTG
Asset Trust by Fay Servicing, LLC, its attorney- in-fact, whose address is 440 S, LaSall¢ St. Suite 2000, Chicago,
Ilinois 60605 (“Lender/Grantee™), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, ur Seourity Deed (the
“Security Instrument”), dated March 28th, 2008, recorded April 7th, 2008, and recorded in Book/Ciber N/A, Page
N/A, Instrument No. 0809846076, of the Official Records of Cook County, [llinois, and (2) the No*s, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 1618 S 7TH AVE, MAYWOOD, Illinois
60153, the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page1of6



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 300042

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of November 1st, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrament
(the “New Principal Balance”) is U.S. $277,588.16, which represents U.S. $283,363.86 (the “Unpaid Principal
Balance™) less Principal in the amount of U.S, $5,775.70, which has been forgiven. The New Principal Balance
consists of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $76,338.16 of the New Principal Balance shall be defesred (“the Deferred Principal Balance™) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount, The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$201,250.00. Faterest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.375%, from
October 1s, 20,2, Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $388.64,
beginning on th¢ i<t day of November, 2022, and continuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month
until the Interest 8euring Principal Balance and atl accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of
4.375% will remaix in 2ffect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be October 1st, 2052.

3. Borrower ugees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Visaument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays th= entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (jii) the new Maturity Date.

4, If Borrower make~ a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance "efore applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. If all or any part of the Froperty or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneiicial ‘nterest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate p.-saent in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lendcr shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 3¢ days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security lnstrument. If 8e.rwer fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by tle Sesurity Instrument without farther notice or demand
on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenaatr, sgreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agiceraents to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payrénts that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisicns are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(@) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if ar y) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; a1

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2 of 6



2310819101 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.oan No.: 300042

®) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrament or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that;

(@ All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shafl
be and remain in fuil force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
Tiabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Inccunient, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to whici: Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Nce 70 Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender,

{c) Mothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and 3scurity Instrument.

d All cosis 721! expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and af ciney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otheiw'se by Lender.

{e) Borrower agrees ty make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and coruditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, aauiizistrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

) Borrower authorizes Lendcr, and Lender’s successots and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, ar t=lephone number, (ii} Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account baiances cud activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support secvizes related to Borrower’s loan, For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state ¢¢ Jucal Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, gnarantees, or se.vizes Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any cumpanies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Partics conrerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loax, << eny telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender o Taird Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text in 2ssuging(.

8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or ail Escrow Items is hereby revokrai, wad Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

9. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Ducr.m2nts as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amourts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can aftain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumliaar.ce on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lien of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢} any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender ail notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items uniess Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the
Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3of 6



2310819101 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 300042

directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at th< tivre specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amovni a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and resrnable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shali oe held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, 1f ender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the “unds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holuing aud applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pay's Borrower inferest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is r1ade in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower ony interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paia on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by KRF-PA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, 75 C=fined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by REGPA., and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA_ nt in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lzader shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to ruake up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 6



o

S e s

2310819101 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 300042

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

J -8 0R3 Q@MQM&(&@
Date THERESA JOHN —Borrower

(Seal)

Date —Borrower
~ (Seal)

Date —Borrower
- {Seal)

Date -Borrower

BORROWER A CKNOWLEDGMENT

§
County of DV'P“? e :
On thllj. 8‘”‘ day of M dfcjﬂ A ,__;/ozg , before me,

[name of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared THERESA JOHNSON

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the withir: fastrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

Py,

Coralf Eiﬂ‘: Ny Signatre

Type or Print Name of Notary

(Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL
GERALD RUTTA

Notary Public - State of Hinois

My Commission Expires 06/23/2026

Notary Public, State of —I—| |tho7S

My Commission Expires: 23 e

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page5of 6



2310819101 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 300042

Fay Servicing, LLC, its attorney- in-fact 7 / / (/ 2 3

for US Bank Trust National Association—Lender -Date
Not In Its Individual Capacity But

Solely As Owner Trustee For VRMTG

Asset Trust

By: , i

Curtis Taylor

Printed Name: ( =

Its: Asgistant ¥1e President

LENDER ACKNO WLEDGMENT

State of  Texas §
§
County of Dallas %{q §
On this /‘{ day of ”7” JA s :‘1%3 , before me,
Damitria Anderson [name of notary], a Notary Publi¢ in '&lﬂ{or said state, personally
appeared Curtis Taylor 77 Assistant Vice Presidznt

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of Fay Servicing, LLC, its attorney- in-fact for US Bank Trust
National Association, Not In Its Individual Capacity But Solely As Owner Trustee For VRY11G Asset Trust

, [name of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackiov/ledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) (Z‘D/l/

Demitria Anderson Notary Signature
W Py, #ria Anderson i
gf“ Q& a?,“;;'mmgsﬁoEmires Type or Print Name of Notary
. %, A\ /& 0510412025 T
'%,smé? 1D No. 133081966 Notary Public, State of exas

My Commission Expires: _ﬁ{/ D?M -

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOQIS) Page 6 of 6




2310819101 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

1.OTS 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK 176 IN MAYWOOD IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 GF SECTION 14,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

Permanent Index Number: 15-14-149-013-0000

EXHIBIT “A”



2310819101 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 300042 EXHIBIT "B"
BALLOON ADDENDUM
THIS ADDENDUM is made this 27th day of February, 2023 , and is incorporated into and

shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date, given by the
undersigned (the “Borrower”) which modifies Borrower’s Note and Security Instrument to US Bank Trust
National Association, Not In Its Individual Capacity But Solely As Owner Trustee For VRMTG Asset Trust by
Fay Servicing, LLC, its attorney- in-fact

(the “Lender™)
and covers the Property located at:

1618 S 7TH AVE, MAYWOQOD, Illinois 60153
[Property Address]

In addition-{c ibe agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further
agree as follows:

“THIS LOAN MUST EITHER gt PAID IN FULL AT MATURITY OR CONVERTED TO A MARKET
LEVEL FIXED RATE OVER 10Z EXTENDED REMAINING TERM. YOU MUST REPAY THE
ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE O’ TY'E LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE IF YOU DO
NOT QUALIFY. THE LENDER IS UIiP£R NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN. YOU
WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED T miAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU
MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FLixs> A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE
THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU TZZ MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT
MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME IR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY
ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU O3TAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME
LENDER.”

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terins and covenants contained herein,

Fay Servicing, LLC, its attorney- in-fact for US _ (Seal) Q.L" 4 Q_%WT (Seal)

Bank Trust National Association, Not In Its Lender THERESA JOFR! -Borrower
Individual Capacity But Solely As Owner
Trustee For VRMTG Asset Trust
() (Seal)
-Borrower
Cu
By: &7 ris Taylor (Seal)
-Borrower
Its: Assistant Vice President (Seal)

BALLOON ADDENDUM Pagelofl



